
 

 

 

 

iAnthus Reports Third Quarter 2021 Financial Results and Provides Update on U.S. Class 

Action Complaint and Complaint Filed by Hi-Med, LLC 

 

NEW YORK, NY and TORONTO, ON – November 8, 2021 – iAnthus Capital Holdings, Inc. (“iAnthus” or the 

“Company”) (CSE: IAN, OTCPK: ITHUF), which owns, operates, and partners with regulated cannabis operations 

across the United States, today reported its financial results for the three months and nine months ended September 

30, 2021. The Company's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, which includes its unaudited interim condensed 

consolidated financial statements for the three months and nine months ended September 30, 2021 and the related 

management's discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of operations, can be accessed on the 

Securities and Exchange Commission's (“SEC”) website at www.sec.gov, the Company's SEDAR profile at 

www.sedar.com, and on the Company's website at www.iAnthus.com. The Company became a U.S. reporting 

company effective February 5, 2021. As such, the Company's financial statements are reported in accordance with 

U.S. Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (“GAAP”). All currency is expressed in U.S. dollars. 

Third Quarter 2021 Financial Highlights 

• Revenue of $49.3 million, up 21% from the same quarter in the prior year. 

• Gross Profit of $26.1 million, up 4% from the same quarter in the prior year.  

• Gross Margin of 52.9%, reflecting a decrease of 8.9% from 61.8% in the same quarter in the prior year. 

• Net loss of $15.8 million, or a loss of $0.09 per share, compared to a net loss of $25.5 million, or a loss of 
$0.15 per share, in the same quarter in the prior year. 

• Adjusted EBITDA(3) of $7.8 million, up from $6.4 million from the same quarter in the prior year. EBITDA 

and Adjusted EBITDA are non-GAAP measures. Reconciliation tables to GAAP of EBITDA and Adjusted 

EBITDA as used in this news release are included below. 

• Due to liquidity constraints experienced by the Company, the Company did not make applicable interest 
payments due on its 13% senior secured convertible debentures (“Secured Notes”) and its 8% convertible 
unsecured debentures (“Unsecured Debentures”) due during 2020. As previously disclosed, the non-
payment of interest in March 2020 triggered an event of default with respect to these components of the 
Company’s long-term debt, which, as of September 30, 2021, consisted of principal amounts at face value 
of $97.5 million and $60.0 million, and accrued interest of $26.9 million and $8.4 million, on the Secured 
Notes and Unsecured Debentures, respectively. In addition, as a result of the default, as of September 30, 
2021, the Company has accrued additional fees and interest of $15.0 million (“Exit Fees”) in excess of the 
aforementioned amounts that are further detailed in the Company’s financial statements.  
 
 

https://www.ianthuscapital.com/
http://www.sec.gov/
http://www.sedar.com/
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• As disclosed in the Company's filings with the applicable Canadian securities regulators and the SEC, the 

Company entered into a restructuring support agreement dated July 10, 2020 (the “Restructuring Support 

Agreement”) with the holders of its Secured Notes (the "Secured Lenders") and a majority of the holders of 

its Unsecured Debentures (the "Consenting Unsecured Debentureholders") to effectuate a proposed 

recapitalization transaction (the "Recapitalization Transaction") to be implemented by way of a court-

approved plan of arrangement ("Plan of Arrangement") under the Business Corporations Act (British 

Columbia). Pursuant to the terms of the Recapitalization Transaction and subject to the closing thereof, the 

Company is required to issue an aggregate of 6,072,579,699 common shares upon the extinguishment of (i) 

$22.5 million of Secured Notes (including the Exit Fees) plus interest accrued thereon, (ii) $40.0 million of 

Unsecured Debentures plus interest accrued thereon, and (iii) interest accrued above the principal amount 

of $14.7 million of the interim financing provided by the Secured Lenders. The Recapitalization Transaction 

remains subject to the receipt of all necessary regulatory approvals and approval by the Canadian Securities 

Exchange. In addition, as disclosed in the Company’s news release dated November 4, 2021, the regulatory 

approvals by state-level regulators in Massachusetts, New York and Maryland1 necessary to close the 

Recapitalization Transaction remain outstanding.  The financial highlights herein do not give effect to the 

consummation of the Recapitalization Transaction. 

 

Table 1: Q3 2021 Financial Results 

in thousands of US$, except share and per 
share amounts (unaudited) 

  Q3 2021     Q3 2020 

Revenue $  49,263   $  40,616  
Gross profit     26,057      25,103  
Gross margin  52.9%   61.8% 
Net loss   (15,835)    (25,471) 
Net loss per share   (0.09)     (0.15) 

  

 
1 In New Jersey, a change of control approval is not required at the present time because the Company is awaiting approval 

by the Cannabis Regulatory Commission (“CRC”) for the Company to close its acquisition of 100% of the equity interests in 
New Jersey license holder MPX New Jersey, LLC (“MPX NJ”), pursuant to certain contractual agreements (the “Agreements”, 
and the approval application before the CRC, the “Amended Permit Application”).  The Company has a reasonable 
expectation that approval of the Amended Permit Application will be listed for consideration by the CRC on its monthly agenda 
in the next sixty (60) days or sooner and, upon any such approval thereof and the closing of the acquisition within no later than 
five (5) business days thereafter, as set forth in the Agreements, a prior regulatory approval for the change of beneficial 
ownership of MPXNJ that would result from the Recapitalization Transaction will be required as a condition to closing under 
the Restructuring Support Agreement. 



 

 

Table 2: Reconciliation of Net Income to Adjusted EBITDA 

in thousands of US$   
Q3 2021 

(unaudited) 
    

Q3 2020 
(unaudited) 

Net loss $ (15,835)  $ (25,471) 
Depreciation and amortization  8,133    7,237  
Interest expense, net  5,821   5,380  
Income tax expense  4,090    5,609  

EBITDA (Non-GAAP) $ 2,209  $ (7,245) 
      

Adjustments      

Impairment loss  127    4,100    
Recovery and write-downs  -   3  
Accretion expense  767    4,354  
Share-based compensation  1,614    1,745  
Gain from change in fair value of financial instruments  300   (244) 
Income from equity-accounted investments  -      (111) 
Debt obligation fees (1)  423    423  
Non-recurring charges (2)  2,376    3,329  

Total Adjustments $ 5,607  $ 13,599 
      

Adjusted EBITDA (Non-GAAP) $ 7,816   $ 6,354  

 

 

 

(1) Reflects accrued interest on the Exit Fees.  

(2) Includes one-time, non-recurring costs related to the Company’s Recapitalization Transaction, Strategic Review Process, and other 

non-recurring costs associated with becoming a U.S. reporting company. 

(3) See "Non-GAAP Financial Information" below for more information regarding the Company’s use of non-GAAP financial measures.  

Update on U.S. Class Action Complaint and Complaint Filed by Hi-Med, LLC 

On September 1, 2021, iAnthus announced the dismissal of the previously disclosed consolidated actions (the 

“Consolidated U.S. Actions”) in the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York (the “Court”).  

The Consolidated Actions include: (a) various shareholder class action claims filed against, among others, iAnthus 

and certain of its current and former officers and directors, alleging violations of U.S. securities laws; and (b) a 

complaint filed by Hi-Med, LLC, a holder of an unsecured debenture in the principal amount of US $5 million (the 

“Unsecured Debenture”) against iAnthus and certain of its current and former officers and directors alleging violations 

of U.S. securities laws and breaches of the Unsecured Debenture and the related Debenture Purchase Agreement. 

Pursuant to the Court’s memorandum of opinion dated August 30, 2021, the plaintiffs were granted the right to move 

for leave to file proposed second amended complaints by September 30, 2021.  Each plaintiff moved for leave to file 

second amended complaints, and the Court granted the plaintiffs’ motions for leave to file second amended 

complaints.  iAnthus will continue to vigorously defend its interests in court. 

 



 

 

A copy of the Restructuring Support Agreement and the amendment thereto are available under the Company's 

SEDAR profile at www.sedar.com and were filed on July 20, 2020 and June 21, 2021, respectively, and on the SEC’s 

website at www.sec.gov. 

Non-GAAP Financial Information 

This release includes certain non-GAAP financial measures as defined by the SEC. Reconciliations of these non-

GAAP financial measures to the most directly comparable financial measures calculated and presented in accordance 

with GAAP are included in the tables above. This information should be considered as supplemental in nature and 

not as a substitute for, or superior to, any measure of performance prepared in accordance with GAAP.   

In evaluating our business, we consider and use EBITDA as a supplemental measure of operating performance. We 

define EBITDA as earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization. We present EBITDA because we 

believe it is frequently used by securities analysts, investors and other interested parties as a measure of financial 

performance. We define Adjusted EBITDA as EBITDA before stock-based compensation, accretion expense, write-

downs and impairments, gains and losses from changes in fair values of financial instruments, income or losses from 

equity-accounted investments, changes in accounting policy, non-recurring costs related to the Company’s 

Recapitalization Transaction, and litigation costs related to ongoing legal proceedings. 

The terms EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA are not defined under GAAP, and are not a measure of operating income, 

operating performance or liquidity presented in accordance with GAAP. EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA have 

limitations as an analytical tool, and when assessing the Company’s operating performance, investors should not 

consider EBITDA or Adjusted EBITDA in isolation, or as a substitute for net income (loss) or other consolidated 

income statement data prepared in accordance with GAAP. Among other things, EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA do 

not reflect the Company’s actual cash expenditures. Other companies may calculate similar measures differently than 

us, limiting their usefulness as comparative tools. We compensate for these limitations by relying on GAAP results 

and using EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA only as supplemental. 

About iAnthus  

iAnthus owns and operates licensed cannabis cultivation, processing and dispensary facilities throughout the United 

States. For more information, visit www.iAnthus.com. 

COVID-19 Risk Factor  

The Company may be impacted by business interruptions resulting from pandemics and public health emergencies, 

including those related to the novel coronavirus disease ("COVID-19"). An outbreak of infectious disease, a pandemic, 

or a similar public health threat, such as the ongoing outbreak of COVID-19, or a fear of any of the foregoing could 

adversely impact the Company by causing operating, manufacturing, supply chain, and project development delays 

and disruptions, labor shortages, travel, and shipping disruption and shutdowns (including as a result of government 

regulation and prevention measures). It is unknown whether and how the Company may be affected if such a 

pandemic persists for an extended period of time, including as a result of the waiver of regulatory requirements or the 

implementation of emergency regulations to which the Company is subject. Although the Company has been deemed 

essential and/or has been permitted to continue operating its facilities in the states in which it cultivates, processes, 

manufactures, and sells cannabis during the pendency of the COVID-19 pandemic, subject to the implementation of 

certain restrictions on adult-use cannabis sales in both Massachusetts and Nevada, which have since been lifted, 

http://www.sedar.com/
http://www.ianthus.com/


 

 

there is no assurance that the Company's operations will continue to be deemed essential and/or will continue to be 

permitted to operate. The Company may incur expenses or delays relating to such events outside of its control, which 

could have a material adverse impact on its business, operating results, financial condition, and the trading price of 

its common shares.  

Forward Looking Statements  

Statements in this news release contain forward-looking statements. These forward-looking statements are made on 

the basis of the current beliefs, expectations and assumptions of management, are not guarantees of performance 

and are subject to significant risks and uncertainty. These forward-looking statements should, therefore, be 

considered in light of various important factors, including those set forth in Company's reports that it files from time to 

time with the SEC and the Canadian securities regulators which you should review including, but not limited to, the 

Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the SEC.  When used in this news release, words such as "will," 

could," plan," estimate," expect," intend," may," potential," believe, "should" and similar expressions, are forward-

looking statements. 

Forward-looking statements may include, without limitation, statements relating to the Company's financial 

performance, business development and results of operations and the timing and outcome of the closing of the 

Recapitalization Transaction. 

These forward-looking statements should not be relied upon as predictions of future events, and the Company cannot 

assure you that the events or circumstances discussed or reflected in these statements will be achieved or will occur. 

If such forward-looking statements prove to be inaccurate, the inaccuracy may be material. You should not regard 

these statements as a representation or warranty by the Company or any other person that it will achieve its objectives 

and plans in any specified timeframe, or at all. You are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking 

statements, which speak only as of the date of this news release. The Company disclaims any obligation to publicly 

update or release any revisions to these forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future 

events or otherwise, after the date of this news release or to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated events, except 

as required by law.  

Neither the Canadian Securities Exchange nor the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission have reviewed, 

approved or disapproved the content of this news release. 

 


